
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE 
NOTICE AND AGENDA 

 
For a meeting to be held on Thursday, 17 October 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Members of the Local Plan Sub-Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Chair) Louise Price (Vice-Chair) 
Christopher Alley 
Oliver Cooper 
Stephen Cox 
Steve Drury 
Vicky Edwards 

Philip Hearn 
Chris Mitchell 
Sarah Nelmes 
Andrew Scarth 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at 
Local Plan Sub-Committee meetings.  Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to 
speak on from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to 
speak are asked to register on the night of the meeting from 6.30pm.  Please note that 
contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against each item for 
note more than three minutes. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any 
matters considered under Part 1 business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, 
photographed, broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the 
responsibility of those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will 
include the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the laws of libel and 
defamation. 
 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the Local Plan Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 11 September 2024. 

(Pages 5 
- 12) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chairman to rule on the admission 
of such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To receive any declaration of interests. 
 

 

5.   IMPLICATIONS OF NPPF CONSULTATION AND TRANSITIONAL 
ARRANGEMENTS ON LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS 
 
This report sets out the implications the Government’s consultation on the 
new National Planning Policy Framework will have on the emerging Three 
Rivers Local Plan. Based on these implications Officers recommend to delay 
the Regulation 19 consultation and undertake further evidence work. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That: 

 The Local Plan Sub-Committee agrees the delay of the Regulation 
19 publication of the Local Plan; 

 

 Authorises Officers to undertake the further evidence work on 
Green Belt, Urban Capacity, Open Space, Sport and Recreation and 
Gypsy and Traveller needs; 

 

 That Officers prepare an updated Local Development Scheme 
setting out an updated timetable for the Local Plan. 

 

(Pages 
13 - 28) 

6.   LOCAL PLAN: UPDATED DRAFT POLICIES FOR REGULATION 19 
 
This report seeks member agreement of the updates to the draft Local Plan 
policies from the Draft Local Plan Regulation 18 Part 1: Preferred Policy 
Options document. The policies were amended in response to changes to 
national planning policy, comments received as part of the Regulation 18 
consultation and consideration at Local Plan Sub-Committee meetings in 
2022 and 2023. The majority of these policies were then brought to Local 
Plan Sub-Committees throughout the summer of 2024. Further changes have 
been made to some of these policies following discussions at Local Plan Sub-
Committees earlier this year. Additionally, this report seeks member 
agreement of a number of other policies that have not been brought to the 
2024 round of Local Plan Sub-Committees. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Local Plan Sub-Committee note the contents of the report, and 
recommends to the Policy and Resources Committee the following 
policy updates: 
 

 Residential Design and Layout 

 Chiltern Beechwoods SAC 

 Heritage and Historic Environment 

 Advertisements 

(Pages 
29 - 140) 

Page 2



 

 

 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

 Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution 

 Northwood Headquarters 

 Green Belt 

 Green Belt Appendix 

 Provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 

 Green and Blue Infrastructure 

 Housing Density 

 Trees, Woodlands, Hedgerows and Landscaping 

 Broadband and Electronic Communications 

 Sustainable Transport and Travel 

 Open Space, Play Space and Recreation 

 Retail and Leisure 

 Affordable Housing 

 First Homes 

 Employment and Economic Development 

 Biodiversity 

 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Development 

 Vision for Three Rivers and Strategic Objectives 

 Overarching Policy on Sustainable Development 
 

7.   OTHER BUSINESS - If approved under item 3 above.   
 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
If the Sub-Committee wishes to consider the remaining items in private, it will 
be  
appropriate for a resolution to be passed in the following terms:- 
 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
under Paragraphs 1 to 7 of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided by 
the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Local Plan Sub-Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Wednesday, 11 September 2024 from 7.00  - 9.36 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst Chair) 
 
Councillor Louise Price, Christopher Alley, Oliver Cooper, Vicky Edwards, Philip Hearn, 
Tony Humphreys, Chris Mitchell and Sarah Nelmes 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Marko Kalik 
Aaron Roberts 
Sharon Keenlyside 
 

 
LPSC39/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen Cox, Andrew Scarth and 
Steve Drury. Councillor Tony Humphreys substituted. 
 

LPSC40/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024 were confirmed as a correct record 
subject to all references to Chorley Wood changed to Chorleywood. 
 

LPSC41/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was none. 
 

LPSC42/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There was none. 
 

LPSC43/23 NPPF CONSULTATION AND IMPLICATIONS  
 
Aaron Roberts, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report which provided an an overview 
of the proposals contained within the Government’s consultation on reforms to national 
planning policy and other changes to the planning system published on 30th July 2024 and 
sought approval of the officer response to the consultation in Appendix 1 to this report. The 
officer highlighted the key changes. 
 
Question 1 
 
A Member asked for the following wording to be removed “It could be It could be interpreted in 
the proposed new NPPF that constrained districts may be able to justify lower housing 
delivery targets if they can evidence that they have “taken all possible steps, including 
optimising density, sharing need with neighbouring authorities, and reviewing Green Belt 
boundaries, before a lower housing requirement will be considered” (wording taken from the 
consultation document). This would suggest that the standard method is not, in practice, 
“mandatory”, as alluded to in the draft NPPF”. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Local Plan Sub-Committee AGREED that the wording be removed as 
above. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Question 2 
 
A Member disagreed with the coun
[...]
cated. 
 
Question 103 
 
Members agreed that Local Authorities should not be encouraged to fast track Local Plans. 
 
RESOLVED: that Members AGREED that the wording in the response be made much more 
robust. 
 
Question 104 
 
RESOLVED: that Members AGREED that the response be changed to “No” and include 
wording that robustly states that the proposed transitional arrangements were unworkable and 
that Local Plans that have gone to Regulation 19, a month after adoption of the new NPPF, 
would not have to be reviewed. 
 
Question 105 
 
RESOLVED: that Members AGREED that the response to question 104 be repeated. 
 

Page 10



 

The Chair thanked Members for their contributions and thanked officers.  
 
The revisions would be circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 

 

LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 October 2024 

PART I  
 
 

Implications of NPPF Consultation and Transitional Arrangements on Local Plan 
Progress 
(DoF)  
 
 
1 Summary 

This report sets out the implications the Government’s consultation on the new 
National Planning Policy Framework will have on the emerging Three Rivers Local 
Plan. Based on these implications Officers recommend to delay the Regulation 19 
consultation and undertake further evidence work. 

2 Details 

2.1 The new Government has placed planning reform at the front and centre of their work 
programme with building new homes a key component of their approach to 
stimulating economic growth. The first steps in making these reforms have been 
undertaken swiftly and the Government has consulted on a new National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). The Council has provided its response to the consultation 
following discussion at the 11 September Local Plan Sub-Committee. 

2.2 This report will focus purely on the implications of the Government’s consultation and 
proposed transitional arrangements on Local Plan preparation. 

2.3 Following the consultation the Government
[...]
ing incurred twice as the Council would most likely need to 
bring an updated plan through examination again. 

5.2 Each major planning appeal costs the Council circa £150,000. The longer we do not 
have an adopted Local Plan in place the longer we will be susceptible to these 
appeals.  

5.3 The implication of current plan being rejected and having to submit a new NPPF 
compliant plan within 18 months would require additional resources to meet that 
deadline. 

6 Legal Implications  

6.1 None specific, though officers are seeking Counsel advice on whether the Council 
could proceed to straight to Regulation 19 or would need to have to undertake a 
further Regulation 18 consultation. 

7 Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Public 
Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, Risk 
Management and Health & Safety Implications 

None specific. 

8 Recommendation 

That:  

 The Local Plan Sub-Committee agrees the delay of the Regulation 19 
publication of the Local Plan; 

 Authorises Officers to undertake the further evidence work on Green Belt, 
Urban Capacity, Open Space, Sport and Recreation and Gypsy and Traveller 
needs; 

 That Officers prepare an updated Local Development Scheme setting out an 
updated timetable for the Local Plan. 

Report Prepared by: Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation 

  

Page 23



Page 12 of 12 

 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Three Rivers Local Development Scheme (March 2024) 

  

Page 24



 

 

2024 

Local Development Scheme 

Local Plan 

Page 25



 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) introduced the 
requirement for local planning authorities, such as Three Rivers District Council, to prepare and maintain a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
 
The LDS is a project plan that sets out the timetable for the production of new or revised Development 
Plan Documents which will form the Council’s Local 
[...]
TABLE FOR THE NEW LOCAL PLAN 

2024 2025 2026 

J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D 

                
    

                                                    

  Preparation 

  Publication Stage (Regulation 19) 

  
Submission Stage (Start of Examination Process) 

  
Examination 

  
Adoption 

2 

Document Local Plan Policies Map 

Description Will update the strategic planning poli-
cies for the District, allocate land for 
housing and employment and update 
Development Management Policies 

Will show policy designations and sites 
with specific allocations 

Area District District 

Publication Date September / October 2024 Alongside Local Plan 

Submission to 
Secretary of State 

May / June 2025 Alongside Local Plan 

Adoption May / June 2026 Alongside Local Plan 

Review Annual Monitoring Report Alongside Local Plan 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 14 

 

LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 October 2024 

PART I  
 
 

LOCAL PLAN: Updated Draft Policies for Regulation 19  
(DCES)  
 
1 Summary 

This report seeks member agreement of the updates to the draft Local Plan policies 
from the Draft Local Plan Regulation 18 Part 1: Preferred Policy Options document. 
The policies were amended in response to changes to national planning policy, 
comments received as part of the Regulation 18 consultation and consideration at 
Local Plan Sub-Committee meetings in 2022 and 2023. The majority of these policies 
were then brought to Local Plan Sub-Committees throughout the summer of 2024. 
Further changes have been made to some of these policies following discussions at 
Local Plan Sub-Committees earlier this year. Additionally, this report seeks member 
agreement of a number of other policies that have not been brought to the 2024 round 
of Local Plan Sub-Committees.  

2 Details 

2.1 The Regulation 18 Part 1 Preferred Policy Options was consulted on from 11 June –
20 August 2021. 

2.2 Following this rou
[...]
hiltern Beechwoods SAC 

 Heritage and Historic Environment 

 Advertisements 

 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

 Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution 

 Northwood Headquarters 

 Green Belt 

 Green Belt Appendix 

 Provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 

 Green and Blue Infrastructure 

 Housing Density 

 Trees, Woodlands, Hedgerows and Landscaping 

 Broadband and Electronic Communications 

 Sustainable Transport and Travel 

 Open Space, Play Space and Recreation 

 Retail and Leisure 

 Affordable Housing 

 First Homes 

 Employment and Economic Development 

Page 40



Page 13 of 14 

 

 Biodiversity 

 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Development 

 Vision for Three Rivers and Strategic Objectives 

 Overarching Policy on Sustainable Development 

 

Report Prepared by: Aaron Roberts, Senior Planning Officer  

5. Background Papers 

National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 

Planning Practice Guidance (2023) 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 
2011) 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) 

Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment (2020,2023) 

South West Hertfordshire Local Housing Needs Assessment (2020, 2023) 

South West Herts Economic Study (2019) 

South West Hertfordshire Retail & Leisure Study (2018) 

Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (2017) 

Open Space Sport & Recreation Study (2019) 

APPENDICES  

Appendix 1 - Residential Design and Layout 

Appendix 2 - Chiltern Beechwoods SAC 

Appendix 3 - Heritage and Historic Environment 

Appendix 4 - Advertisements 

Appendix 5 - Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

Appendix 6 - Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution 

Appendix 7 - Northwood Headquarters 

Appendix 8 - Green Belt  

Appendix 9 - Green Belt Appendix 

Appendix 10 - Provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 

Appendix 11 - Green and Blue Infrastructu
[...]
er than of a casual nature as defined by 

Local Government Association Guidelines. For the purposes of this policy this will be 

defined as having had permanent work with a minimum of a 16 hour contract per 

week for the previous 6 months, and without a break in the period of employment 

for more than three months; or  

 Have family connections in Three Rivers with a member of their household, parents, 

adult children or brothers or sisters who have been residents in Three Rivers District 

for at least the last 5 years.  

19.10 In recognition of the unique nature of their circumstances, members of the Armed 

Forces, the divorced or separated spouse or civil partner of a member of the Armed Forces, 

the spouse or civil partner of a deceased member of the Armed Forces (if their death was 

caused wholly or partly by their service) or veterans within five years of leaving the Armed 

Forces should be exempt from any local connection testing restrictions. 

19.11 The Council can exercise flexibility to lower the price cap; increase the discount level 

and/or reduce the income cap, provided there is local evidence to justify doing so. The Local 

Plan Housing Needs Assessment (2023) recommends raising the discount levels to 40% in 

Three Rivers. Higher discounts to 50% can also be considered, where this can be viably 

achieved. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 20- Employment and Economic Development Policy 

 

Appendix 20 - Employment and Economic Development 
 

Employment and Economic Development 

 
Strategic approach to employment land 
 

1) The Council will seek to facilitate the growth and forecasted change of business 
development over the plan period by promoting the supply of office and industrial 
space across the District to meet the any identified shortfall. A range of types and 
sizes of employment sites and premises will be encouraged throughout the District 
to meet the needs of the local eco
[...]
e risk of and from pollution in relation to quality of land, air and 

water and dealing with land contamination. 

 

 

Reasoned Justification: 

24.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is underpinned by a presumption in 

favour of sustainable development which applies both in plan-making and decision taking. 

The proposed Overarching Policy on Sustainable Development is a strategic policy that sets 

out the Council’s approach to sustainable development and will be complemented by more 

detailed policies in the Local Plan, enshrines the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development, and provides details of the specific local circumstances relevant to the 

achievement of sustainable development in Three Rivers. 

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 Implications of NPPF consultation and transitional arrangements on Local Plan progress
	Appendix 1 - Local Development Scheme (March 2024)

	6 LOCAL PLAN: Updated Draft Policies for Regulation 19
	Appendix 1 - Residential Design and Layout Policy
	Appendix 2 - Chiltern Beechwoods SAC Policy
	Appendix 3 - Heritage and Historic Environment Policy
	Appendix 4 - Advertisements Policy
	Appendix 5 - Deliveries, Servicing and Construction Policy
	Appendix 6 - Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution Policy
	Appendix 7 - Northwood Headquarters MOD Policy
	Appendix 8 - Green Belt Policy
	Appendix 9 - Development in the Green Belt Appendix
	Appendix 10 - Provision for Gypsies Policy
	Appendix 11 - Green and Blue Infrastructure Policy
	Appendix 12 - Housing Density Policy
	Appendix 13 - Trees, Woodlands, Hedgerows and Landscaping Policy
	Appendix 14 - Broadband and Electronic Communications Policy
	Appendix 15 - Sustainable Transport and Travel Policy
	Appendix 16 - Open Space, Play Space, Sport and Recreation Policy
	Appendix 17 - Retail and Leisure Policy
	Appendix 18 - Affordable Housing Policy
	Appendix 19 - First Homes Policy
	Appendix 20 - Employment and Economic Development Policy
	Appendix 21 - Biodi

Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Local Plan Sub-Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 17 October 2024 from 7.00  - 9.56 pm 

 
Present: Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Chair),  Louise Price, Christopher Alley, Steve Drury, 
Vicky Edwards, Andrea Fraser, Philip Hearn, Tony Humphreys, Chris Mitchell and Andrew Scarth. 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Sara Bedford, Councillor Rue Grewal, Councillor Ciaran Reed and Councillor Jon Tankard 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation 
Emma Lund, Senior Committee Officer 
Aaron Roberts, Senior Planning Officer 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Jon Bishop, Three Rivers Joint Residents’ Association 

 
LPSC44/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cooper, Cox and Nelmes. 
 
Councillor Humphreys substituted for Councillor Nelmes and Councillor Fraser substituted for 
Councillor Cooper. 
 
The Committee stood and observed a moment’s silence in memory of former Councillor Roger 
Seabourne.  
 

LPSC45/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2024 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

LPSC46/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

LPSC47/23 IMPLICATIONS OF NPPF CONSULTATION AND TRANSITIONAL 
ARRANGEMENTS ON LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS  

 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation gave a presentation covering the implications 
of proposed planning reforms and transitional arrangements on the progress of the Local Plan.  
The presentation included the Local Plan background; the evidence base work and 
consultations which had been carried out to date; local housing need; the risks of continuing to 
Regulation 19; and the reasons for the recommendation which was before the Committee to 
delay the Regulation 19 consultation and undertake further evidence work.  This followed a 
recent Government consultation on a draft NPPF which proposed a revised method for 
assessing housing need which would result in a circa 15% increase in the housing need target 
to 739 dwellings per annum (dpa) from 640.    
 



 

For reasons which included the very significant difference between the proposed housing 
requirement (under both the current standard methodology and the proposed new 
methodology) and the low growth local housing need figure of 270 dpa which had been 
consulted on at the Regulation 18 stage, the sub-committee heard that officers were of the 
view that the current Local Plan would be very likely to be found unsound at examination, 
even if assessed against the 2023 NPPF.  In the unexpected event that it were found to be 
sound at examination, the proposed transitional arrangements for the new NPPF would 
require the production of a new Plan within a fixed timescale of 18 months to meet the 
Government’s proposed new housing target.  This was because there was a gap of more than 
200 dwellings per annum between the authority’s housing need figure and the emerging 
housing requirement. 
 
The sub-committee also heard that Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANG) 
requirements on sites in the zone of influence for the Chiltern Beechwoods special area of 
conservation could result in the removal of two sites (nearly 200 dwellings); the Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Assessment required updating and work to address unmet need; 
and the 270 dpa consulted on at Regulation 18 was now likely to be closer to 200 dpa due to a 
reduction in developable areas / removal of sites.  Additional work was therefore needed on 
both SANG and the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment before the Plan would 
be ready for submission. The Committee was informed that there is a statutory obligation for 
the Local Planning Authority to submit a plan believed to be sound, legally compliant and 
ready for examination at the time of submission. 
 
Officers advised that a new Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study was being requested by 
Sport England as the existing study was from 2019.  Officers advised that such a study might 
take a year.  The Chair and Members asked that this be checked with Sport England, and if a 
far shorter timescale could be used. 
 
Officers drew attention to the fact that the Plan would in due course need to meet the 
requirements of the 2024 NPPF, irrespective of whether or not the Regulation 19 consultation 
was delayed.  It was therefore proposed to immediately commence the further evidence work 
which would be required in order to robustly defend a lower housing figure than the emerging 
NPPF.  This would include a Green Belt review to assess the strategic impact of Green Belt 
release over the whole of the plan area. 
 
If the delay was agreed, the proposed new timeline for the Plan was for Regulation 19 
consultation in February / March 2026, submission for examination in June / July 2026, and 
adoption in November / December 2026.  Officers were to bring a report to the Policy and 
Resources Committee on this and asked to see if this timeline could be shorter. 
 
Jon Bishop addressed the sub-committee on behalf of the Three Rivers Joint Residents’ 
Association.  The sub-committee heard that the Association supported the current low growth / 
Green Belt protection option and proposed a dual track approach of progressing with the 
Regulation 19 consultation and commencing the additional work required in parallel, to allow 
flexibility in the event that implementation of the new NPPF were delayed. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions about the presentation and report, which 
were responded to by officers. 
 
In debate Members discussed the risk of loss of autonomy and of having housing targets 
imposed which would likely be significantly higher than those assessed by the Council itself 
(and result in greater loss of Green Belt); resource availability; financial implications; the 
extent of the likely delay to the process; and the best way of protecting the Green Belt from 
speculative development. 
 
Councillor Hearn proposed and Councillor Edwards seconded an amendment to the 
recommendations that the Regulation 19 consultation should not be delayed but should 
instead be brought forward to January 2025, with the Plan to be submitted in February 2025; 



 

that all funding needed to make the outstanding evidence available in time should be made 
available; and that an emergency Full Council meeting should be called in order to agree the 
required funding package. 
 
The Chair and officers advised that such a timetable with the required additional work and the 
statutory 6 weeks’ Regulation 19 Consultation was unrealistic and not achievable for a sound 
Local Plan. 
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was declared LOST by the Chair; the voting being 4 
in favour and 6 against. 
 
The following Councillors voted in favour of the amendment: Councillors Alley, Edwards, 
Fraser and Hearn. 
 
The following Councillors voted against the amendment: Councillors Drury, Giles-Medhurst, 
Humphreys, Mitchell, Price and Scarth. 
 
An amendment to the recommendations was then moved from the Chair as follows: 
 
That the Local Plan Sub-Committee recommends to the Policy and Resources Committee 
that: 
 

 the Regulation 19 publication of the Local Plan be delayed at this time but be prepared to 
re-consider at minimum notice should circumstances change, including the setting up of 
emergency Policy and Resources and Full Council meetings. 

 

 Officers be authorised to undertake the further evidence work on Green Belt, Urban 
Capacity, Open Space, Sport and Recreation, Gypsy and Traveller Needs, SANG and 
whole plan viability. 

 

 Officers should prepare an updated Local Development Scheme setting out an updated 
timetable for the Local Plan. 

 
On being put to the vote the amendment was declared CARRIED by the Chair, the voting 
being 6 for, 0 against and 4 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Local Plan Sub-Committee recommends to the Policy and Resources Committee 
that: 
 

 The Regulation 19 publication of the Local Plan be delayed at this time but be 
prepared to re-consider at minimum notice should circumstances change, including the 
setting up of emergency Policy and Resources and Full Council meetings. 

 

 Officers be authorised to undertake the further evidence work on Green Belt, Urban 
Capacity, Open Space, Sport and Recreation, Gypsy and Traveller Needs, SANG and 
whole plan viability. 
 

 Officers should prepare an updated Local Development Scheme setting out an 
updated timetable for the Local Plan. 

 
LPSC48/23 LOCAL PLAN: UPDATED DRAFT POLICIES FOR REGULATION 19  

 
The Senior Planning Officer spoke to the report, which presented updates to the draft Local 
Plan policies from the Draft Local Plan Regulation 18 Part 1: Preferred Policy Options 
document.  The majority of the policies (appendices 1-20) had previously been considered at 
meetings of the Local Plan Sub-Committee during summer 2024; the report set out the further 



 

changes which had been made as a result of those meetings.  A small number of other 
policies were attached (appendices 21-24) which had not been brought to the summer 2024 
round of Local Plan Sub-Committees. 
 
The Chair thanked the Three Rivers Joint Residents’ Association for its helpful input and 
advance notice of a number of suggested minor changes, which officers would take into 
consideration.  Jon Bishop, Chair of the Three Rivers Joint Residents’ Association addressed 
the sub-committee to present the suggested changes. 
 
The sub-committee asked questions and agreed amendments to the draft policies as shown 
below. 
 
Appendix 2 – Chiltern Beechwoods SAC Policy 
 
In response to questions about why Dacorum and St Albans both applied this policy where 
there was more than 10 in a development, whereas in Three Rivers the policy was 100, 
officers responded that the reason for this, as well as for the removal of the concept of SAMM 
within the policy, had been informed by Natural England’s response to the Council and was on 
the basis that Three Rivers did not form part of the strategic solution to the Beechwoods SAC.  
 
Appendix 4 – Advertisements 
 
Officers to look at amending the wording of point 5 to ‘Advertisements, and shop fronts and 
displays must:’  
 
Appendix 11 – Green and Blue Infrastructure Policy 
 
The words ‘where appropriate’ to be replaced with ‘where possible’ and the words ‘where 
appropriate’ to be removed from policy point 6. 
 
Appendix 12 – Housing Density Policy 
 
Point 2 to refer to ‘net housing density’ rather than ‘housing density’. 
 
Appendix 19 – First Homes 
 
Officers to check whether the criteria for demonstrating a local connection at paragraph 19.9 
of having had permanent work with a minimum of a 16 hour contract per week for the previous 
6 months was required by law, or whether a period longer than 6 months could be specified, 
and amend the policy if possible. 
 
Appendix 21 – Biodiversity Policy 
 
Officers, in consultation with Herts Ecology, to look at strengthening the wording of point 12 to 
seek to take account of the relative status of species and provide additional protection for red 
list, threatened or endangered species. 
 
Officers to look at whether the benefits referred to at point 7 could refer specifically to public 
benefits. 
 
Officers to look at amending the wording of policy point 8 to refer to ‘specific location’, with no 
other location existing which could meet the need.  Therefore, the last two lines of the policy 
point should read: ‘…for the development in that specific location, no other possible location 
exists that could meet the need and the benefit of the development clearly outweighs the loss 
or harm.’ 
 
Appendix 23 – Vision for Three Rivers and Strategic Objectives 
 



 

A further point to be added to the strategic objectives ‘to ensure that the biodiversity of the 
district is protected’, with a specific focus on vulnerable species. 
 
Officers to look at amending the wording in the first objective relating to ‘rented affordable 
homes and family-sized homes’ to instead refer to ‘socially rented homes and smaller family-
sized homes.’ 
 
Officers to review the wording of the second sentence of the third objective relating to 
previously developed land, which doesn’t seem to make sense.   
 
Officers to review this wording relating to ‘edge of settlement’ sites later in the same 
paragraph.  This should either refer to ‘sustainable edge of settlement sites’ or be removed 
completely. 
 
A strategic objective to protect the Green Belt to be added. 
 
Appendix 24 – Overarching Policy on Sustainable Development 
 
An addition to be made to point 3(e) to discourage replacement of usable existing buildings 
where re-use and renovation could achieve the same outcome. 
 
Point 3(f) be amended to include a phrase about the protection of vulnerable species. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Local Plan Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report and recommends to the 
Policy and Resources Committee the following policy updates as amended above and subject 
to further clarification to be provided by officers in relation to points noted above:  
 

 Residential Design and Layout 

 Chiltern Beechwoods SAC 

 Heritage and Historic Environment 

 Advertisements 

 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

 Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution 

 Northwood Headquarters 

 Green Belt 

 Green Belt Appendix 

 Provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 

 Green and Blue Infrastructure 

 Housing Density 

 Trees, Woodlands, Hedgerows and Landscaping 

 Broadband and Electronic Communications 

 Sustainable Transport and Travel 

 Open Space, Play Space and Recreation 

 Retail and Leisure 

 Affordable Housing 

 First Homes 

 Employment and Economic Development 

 Biodiversity 

 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Development 

 Vision for Three Rivers and Strategic Objectives 

 Overarching Policy on Sustainable Development 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


